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Table 101 — Maximu
operating conditions

m temperature rises for specified external surfaces under normal



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=79d92e1d9a122cd156446f27fe2eea88

-4 - IEC 60335-2-13:2021 © IEC 2021

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-13: Particular requirements for deep fat fryers,
frying pans and similar appliances

FOREWORD

1) Thel International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote interpational
co-¢peration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic(fields. To this gnd and
in afldition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Heports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as #ECK Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dgalt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations|liaising
witH the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizdtion for
Stapdardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeént)between the two organizations.

2) Thelformal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressyas nearly as possible, an interpational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\committee has representation ffom all
intefested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC| Publications have the form of recommendations for interfiational use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are ‘made to ensure that the technical content| of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible\ for the way in which they are used or for any
mis|nterpretation by any end user.

4) In grder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publjcations
transparently to the maximum extent possible in theirnational and regional publications. Any divergence between
any|IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

5) IEC]itself does not provide any attestation of<conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible [for any
seryices carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) Al

7) No liability shall attach to IEC g@r its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expdrts and
merhbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
oth¢r damage of any natufe_whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe¢s) and
expenses arising out of~the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any otler IEC
Publications.

sers should ensure that they hayetthe latest edition of this publication.

8) Attdntion is drawn te the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable forythie correct application of this publication.

9) Attgntion is dfawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent
rightts. IECsshall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 60335-2-13 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and

H 'I | ooy 1 I H | Fa- Lot i L4t ol 2l
Similarerectricat apyIrdrniTos. T airreiTiatuliar staimuaryu,

This seventh edition cancels and replaces the sixth edition published in 2009 and
Amendment 1:2016. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:
a) the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;

b) some notes have been converted to normative text (Clause 1, 5.2, 5.101, 7.12, 15.101,
22.35, 24.1.5);

c) exclusion of battery-operated appliances (Clause 1);

d) an additional test has been introduced to limit the temperature rise of external accessible
surfaces including marking of hot surfaces (Clause 7, Clause 11).
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/6381/FDIS 61/6431/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This cj’ocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and develo
ance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available

accor
at ww
descri

A list
simila

This

bed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

of all parts in the IEC 60335 series, published under the generaltitle Househo
 electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

amengments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the-latest edition that do

preclu

NOTE

This H
that p
and si

When
far as

When "Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to |[EC,60335-1.

art 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding‘clauses in IEC 60335-1,soastoc

milar appliances.

a particular subclause of Part 1 is not‘ mentioned in this Part 2, that subclause app

relevgnt text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE }
-  sul

- unl
thog

- ad

NOTE
- req
- tes

The following numbering system is used:

clauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

se in a replaced clause or subclause;

itional annexes_are lettered AA, BB, etc.

The following print types are used:
uirepients: in roman type;
f Specifications: in italic type;

is reasonable. When this standard\states "addition", "modification" or "replacemen

bed in

w.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEIC are

d and

Part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edjtion” of IEC 60335-1 agd its

s not

de it is used. It was established on the basis of the sixth“edition (2020) of that standard.

bnvert

Liblication into the IEC standard: Particularkrequirements for deep fat fryers, frying pans

“es as
" the

ess notes are in a new.subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including

— notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are

descri

bed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.


http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
http://www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications
http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
http://www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=79d92e1d9a122cd156446f27fe2eea88

-6 - IEC 60335-2-13:2021 © IEC 2021

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

reconfirmed,

withdrawn,

replaced by a revised edition, or
amended.

NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which tp make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting|new or
revised|tests.

It is thel[recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation ngtionally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can
be accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

| does

b such
as elelctrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in rjormal
use tgking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnofmal situations that
can he expected in practice and takes into account the way in which electromagnetic
phengmena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

This sfandard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far as possible so tha{ there
is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is cennected to the supply mains.
Howeyer, national wiring rules may differ.

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also.incorporates functions that are cqvered
by angther Part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant Part 2 is applied to each function separatgly, as
far as| is reasonable. If applicable, the influencg Of one function on the other is taken into
account.

When|a Part 2 standard does not include_additional requirements to cover hazards dealt with
in Part 1, Part 1 applies.

NOTE This means that the technical committees responsible for the Part 2 standards have determined that it is
not neg¢essary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the peneral
requirements.

This qtandard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and|takes
preceflence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

NOTE 2 Horizontal publications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard|are not
applicaple since they have been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requifements
for the |[EC 60335-séries of standards.

An appliance that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be considered to
y. with the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is found to
have 6the hatd i i

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the
standard.

NOTE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

— |EC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;
— CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |EC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-13: Particular requirements for deep fat fryers,
frying pans and similar appliances

1 Scope

This

This part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric deep fat fryers having,a recomm

maxi
is use
not m

lause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

um quantity of oil not exceeding 5 |, frying pans, woks and other appliances in wh
d for cooking, and intended for household use and similar use, their rated voltage
pbre than 250 V.

ended
ich oil
being

Applignces intended for normal household and similar use and that may also be used by laymen

in sho
applia
the ap

As far|
that a

take ipto account

[ ]

prg

— chjldren playing with the appliance.

Attent

— for

— in

ps, in light industry and on farms are within the scope of,this standard. However,
nce is intended to be used professionally to process food for commercial consun
pliance is not considered to be for household and similar use only.

‘e encountered by all persons in and around:the home. However, in general, it do

rsons (including children) whose
physical, sensory or mental capabiljties; or
lack of experience and knowledge
bvents them from using thesappliance safely without supervision or instruction;

on is drawn to the_fact'that

th

This sftaidard does not apply to

many countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authg

national-authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authoritieg.

if the
ption,

as is practicable, this standard deals with the eommon hazards presented by applijances

Bs not

appliances infended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, addjtional
requirements can-be necessary;

rities,

— de

— CO

ep fat fryers for commercial use (IEC 60335-2-37);
mmercial multi-purpose cooking pans (IEC 60335-2-39);

— appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as the
presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas);

— ba

ttery-operated appliances.
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2 Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Replacement:

IEC 60320-1:2021, Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes — Part 1:

Gene

ral requirements

Addition:

IEC 60584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications and tolerances

3 Terms and definitions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1
3.1.9

operation of the appliance under the following conditions:

Deep

appliance.

Fryind pans are operated filled with frying oil to a.height of 10 mm above the highest p
the hgated surface until the temperature of the>pil attains 250 °C at the centre of the K
surfade. The temperature of the oil is maintained at 250 °C + 15 °C, or at the h
tempdrature allowed by the thermostat if\this is lower. If the appliance does not h
thermostat, the temperature is maintainéd by switching the supply on and off.

Woks |are filled with frying oil to a depth of 10 mm and operated as specified for frying pa

3.6

3.6.101
functional surface

surfa
functi

Note 1

4 General requirement

Definitions relating to physical characteristics

Replacement:

fat fryers are operated filled with sunflower oil te<the minimum oil level marked

bn the

pint of
eated

Definitions relating to parts of an appliance

e that is intentionally heated by an internal heat source and has to be hot to carry d
n for whichsthe appliance is intended

o entry:\'An example is the heated sheath of a tubular heating element.

ghest
ve a

ns.

ut the

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

5 General conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

5.2 Addition:

If the

test of 15.101 has to be carried out, three additional samples are required.
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5.101 Deep fat fryers incorporating heating elements that do not project into the oil container
and are not marked with the minimum oil level can also be used as frying pans. They are tested
as deep fat fryers or as frying pans, whichever is more unfavourable.

6 Classification

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

7 Marking and instructions

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
7.1  Addition:

If appliances have external accessible surfaces, for which temperature rise'limits are spegcified
in Table 101 and for which the provisions of footnote "b" to Table 101 apply) then the appliance
shall he marked with symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10), or with the substance of the follpwing:

CAUTION: Hot surfaces.

Deep fat fryers shall be marked with the maximum oil level. hey shall also be marked with the
minimum oil level, unless they can be used as frying pans:

Applignces intended to be partially immersed in water for cleaning shall be marked with the
maximum level of immersion and with the substahee of the following:

Do not immerse beyond this level.

7.6 Addition:

[symbol IEC 6044 7-5041 ]
(2002-10)] caution, hot surface

7.12 |Addition:

If symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) is marked on the appliance, its meaning shall be
explained.

The instruetionsforappliancesincorporatinganapplanceinletand-intendedtobepartially or
completely immersed in water for cleaning, shall state that the connector must be removed
before the appliance is cleaned and that the appliance inlet must be dried before the appliance

is used again.

The instructions for portable deep fat fryers and other appliances not intended to be immersed
in water for cleaning shall state that the appliance must not be immersed (instruction not
necessary for portable frying pans).

The instructions shall include the substance of the following:

WARNING: Keep the appliance out of reach from young children, particularly during use
and cool down.
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The instructions for appliances intended to be used with a connector incorporating a thermostat
shall state that only the appropriate connector must be used.

The instructions shall include details on how to clean surfaces in contact with food or oil.

The instructions shall state that the appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an
external timer or a separate remote-control system.

The instructions shall include the substance of the following:

e This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:

— | staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;

— | farm houses;

— | those used by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
— | bed and breakfast type environments.

If the manufacturer wants to limit the use of the appliance to less than-theabove, this shall be
clearly stated in the instructions.

7.14 |Addition:
The height of the triangle in symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) shall be at least 5 mm.
7.15 |Addition:

The marking specified for external accessible surfaces shall be visible when the applignce is
operajed as in normal use, including whenlactuating any switch, adjusting any confrol or
opening a lid or door. It shall not be placedwon a functional surface.

8 Protection against access to-live parts

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable.

9 Starting of motar-operated appliances

This clause of Part- is not applicable.

10 Ppwer input and current

This clause of Part T1S appiicable.

11 Heating
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
11.2 Modification:

Portable appliances are placed away from the walls of the test corner.
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Addition:

Where the external accessible surfaces are suitably flat and access permits, then the test
probe of Figure 101 is used to measure the temperature rises of external accessible surfaces
specified in Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N + 1 N to the surface in such a
way that the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is ensured. The
measurement is performed after a contact period of 30 s.

The probe may be held in place using a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuring
instrument giving the same results as the probe may be used.

The tq
attach

1.7
Applig
11.8

The tg
from

ed to disks of copper or brass, 15 mm in diameter and 1 mm thick.

Replacement:

nces are operated until steady conditions are established.
Addition:

mperature of the oil in deep fat fryers and similar appliances’is measured at least 1

measlyired 10 mm above the highest point of heating elements if they are located

conta
allows

The tg
275 K

When
of the

After
applia

During
in Tay

ner. The temperature shall not exceed 225 °C, except that a temperature of 243
d for the first cycle of operation of the thermostat:

mperature rise of parts of deep fat fryers likely to be contacted by spilt oil shall not e

an appliance connector incorporates a thermostat, the temperature rise limit for th
inlet does not apply.

the appliance has cooled-down to room temperature, the test is repeated wi
nce supplied at rated power input.

) this repeat test, _the“temperature rise of surfaces shall not exceed the values sp¢
le 101.

bmperature rise of the oil in deep fat fryers is determined by means of thermacouples

0 mm

he wall of the container and 10 mm above the bottom.”However, the temperature is

in the
°Cis

xceed

e pins

th the

beified
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Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises for specified external
surfaces under normal operating conditions

Surface Temperature rise of external accessible surfaces 2
K
Bare metal 42
Coated metal © 49
Glass and ceramic 56
Plastic and plastic coating > 0,4 mm 9 € 62

NOTE[ The temperature rise Tmits of knobs, grips, keyboards, Kkeypads and similar parts are speciied in Ihble 3.

a8 Temperature rises are not measured on:
— | lids and covers;

— | functional surfaces;

—| vessels that contain oil or fat and that become hot through conduction;
— | surfaces within 25 mm from the edge of the lid;

— | surfaces within 25 mm from the ventilation openings;

—| surfaces within 25 mm from the edge of the vessel;

— | the underside of appliances intended to be used on a working’ surface; where these surfacgs are
inaccessible to a 75 mm diameter probe having a hemispherical end; applied with a force not excpeding
1N.

b WHen the required values are not met, the maximum temperature rise.shall not be higher than two times the valueg
indfcated.

¢ Magtal is considered coated when a coating having a minimum thickness of 90 um made of enamel dr non-
substantially plastic coating is used.

4 Thp temperature rise limit of plastic also applies for pldstic material having a metal finish of thickness leds than
0,1 mm.

¢ WHen the thickness of the plastic coating does;not exceed 0,4 mm, the temperature rise limits of coated metal
forlunderlying metal apply or the temperature-tise limits for glass or ceramic material for underlying glass or
cefamic material apply.

12 Charging of metal-ion-batteries

This clause of Part 1,is.not applicable.

13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

15.101 Appliances intended to be partially or completely immersed in water for cleaning shall
have adequate protection against the effects of immersion.

Compliance is checked by the following tests, which are carried out on three additional
appliances.
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The appliances are operated under normal operation at 1,15 times the rated power input,
until the thermostat operates for the first time. Appliances without a thermostat are operated
until steady conditions are established. The appliances are disconnected from the supply, any
appliance connector being withdrawn. They are then completely immersed in water containing
approximately 1 % NaCl and having a temperature between 10 °C and 25 °C, unless they are
marked with the maximum level of immersion, in which case they are immersed 50 mm deeper
than this level.

After 1 h, the appliances are removed from the saline solution. They are then dried, taking care
that all moisture is removed from the insulation around the pins of appliance inlets and are then
subjected to the leakage current test of 16.2.

This t
streng

The a
inspeq

of clegarances and creepage distances below the values specified in Clatuse 29.

The r¢émaining two appliances are operated under normal operation at 1,15 times the

powe
imme

the vgltage being as specified in Table 4.

Inspe

of clegarances and creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

16 L

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 O

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18 E

This cJlause ofARart 1 is not applicable.

19 A

pst is carried out four more times, after which the appliances shall withstand the ‘e
th test of 16.3, the voltage being as specified in Table 4.

ppliance having the highest leakage current after the fifth immersion is dismantle
tion shall show that there is no trace of liquid on insulation that could result in a red

F input for 240 h. After this period, the appliances are disconnected from the supp

sed again for 1 h. They are then dried and subjected to the electric strength test o

btion shall show that there is no trace of liquid on-insulation that could result in a red

pakage current and electric strength

verload protection of transformers and associated circuits

hdurance

ectric

d and
Liction

rated
y and
[ 16.3,

Lction

bnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

19.1

Addition:

Deep fat fryers incorporating a thermal cut-out of the capillary type are also subjected to the
test of 19.101.

Deep fat fryers with detachable heating elements are also subjected to the test of 19.102.

Frying pans are not subjected to the tests of 19.4 and 19.5.
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19.2

Addition:

Deep fat fryers are filled with oil to a height of 10 mm above the highest point of the bottom of
the container. If the heating element is located in the container, the appliance is filled to a height
of 10 mm above the highest point of the heating element. If the container has an inclined bottom
and a rotating basket, the quantity of oil is 60 % of that required to fill the appliance to the
minimum marked level.

Frying pans are operated without oil in the container.

19.3

Modification:

Frying
its hig|

19.13

The tdg
surfag
temp¢€
of not
atem

A tem
first m

19.10
specif

19.10

supply
in the

20 S

This d

21 Mechanical'strength

This d

22 C

This ¢

22.12

pans are tested at 1,15 times the rated power input, the thermostat being adjus
hest setting.

Addition:

mperature of the oil in deep fat fryers and the temperature at the.centre of the
e of frying pans shall not exceed 295 °C. During the tests_ of 19.2 and 19.
rature of the oil in deep fat fryers, measured 5 mm below théoil level and at a dis

berature of 280 °C is allowed for the first cycle of operatiof of the thermostat.

perature rise of 200 K is allowed for the floor and the walls of the test corner duri
inute of the test of 19.102.

| Deep fat fryers incorporating a thermal-cut-out of the capillary type are tes
jed in 19.4 but with the capillary tube ruptured.

P Detachable heating elements,;which are not automatically disconnected fro
when they are removed from the\deep fat fryer, are placed on the floor of the test
most unfavourable position andyoperated at rated power input.

fability and mechanical hazards

lause of Part 1 is-applicable.

lauseofPart 1 is applicable.

ted to

eated
B, the
tance

less than 5 mm from any surface inside the container, shall not exceed 265 °C. Hoyever,

g the

ed as

m the
corner

onstruction
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

The test on handles of deep fat fryers is carried out with the appliance at the operating
temperature obtained during the test of Clause 11. A vertical force is applied for 30 s to the

lifting

surface of each handle of the appliance.

The force applied on each handle is:

— 1,5 w for an appliance with one handle,

— 0,75 w for an appliance with more than one handle,
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where w is the weight of the appliance when filled with oil to the maximum marked level.
During the test, the handles shall not work loose or become detached from the appliance.
22.35 Addition:

The requirement does not apply to handles and similar parts of accessories that do not
incorporate electrical components.

22.101 Thermal controls shall not be incorporated in connectors complying with the standard
sheets_af IEC 60320-3

Compliance is checked by inspection.

23 Internal wiring

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

24 Cpmponents
This cllause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
24.1.9 Addition:

For appliance couplers incorporating thermostats; thermal cut-outs or fuses in the conrector,
IEC 60320-1:2021 is applicable except that

— the¢ earthing contact of the connector ds allowed to be accessible, provided that this cpntact
is pot likely to be gripped during insertion or withdrawal of the connector;

— th¢ temperature required for the-test of Clause 18 is that measured on the pins of the
appliance inlet during the heating test of Clause 11 of this standard;

— the breaking-capacity test.of Clause 19 is carried out using the inlet of the appliance
— the¢ temperature rise of-current-carrying parts specified in Clause 21 is not determine(.

24.101 Thermal cut-outs incorporated in appliances for compliance with 19.4 shall pot be
self-rgsetting.

Compliance is~checked by inspection.

25 Supply connection and external flexible cords
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

25.7 Addition:

Rubber sheathed cords shall be not lighter than ordinary polychloroprene sheathed cords (code
designation 60245 IEC 57).

25.14 Not applicable.

26 Terminals for external conductors

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
29.2 |Addition:

The nlicroenvironment is pollution degree 3 unless the insulation is enclosed'or located qo that
it is uplikely to be exposed to pollution during normal use of the applianCe;:

30 Rpsistance to heat and fire
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
30.2 |Addition:

For frying pans, 30.2.2 is applicable. For deep fat\fryers, 30.2.3 is applicable.

31 Rpsistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Rpdiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This cllause of Part 1 is-applicable.

A

IEC

Key
adhesive

thermocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K

A

B

C handle arrangement permitting a contact force of 4 N+ 1 N

D polycarbonate tube: inside diameter 3 mm, outside diameter 5 mm
E

tinned copper disc: 5 mm diameter, 0,5 mm thick with flat contact face

Figure 101 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.
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Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and detachable
batteries for battery-operated appliances

Annex B of Part 1 is not applicable.
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Bibliography
The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

IEC 60335-2-37, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-37: Particular
requirements for commercial electric doughnut fryers and deep fat fryers

IEC 60335-2-39, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-39: Particular
requirpmertstor-cornercial-clectric-multi-purpose-cookingp
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Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces extérieures spécifiées en

conditions de fonctionnement normal
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-13: Exigences particuliéres pour les friteuses,
les poéles a frire et appareils analogues

AVANT-PROPOS

Lommission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation co
‘'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC~a pour g
riser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domai
ctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nofmes internat
Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessjbles au public (PAS
Hes (ci-apres dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiéela-des comités d'étud

Fnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec\IEC, participent égalem

Hitions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la me
Sible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné-que‘es Comités nationaux de I'lEC int
représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de fecommandations internationales et sont 4§

bntuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

s le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale,\les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans

égionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nation

nissent des services d'évaluation_de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marq
ormité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cert

Is les utilisateurs doivent,s"assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatig

mpris ses experts-particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d
I tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de

re que ce soits.directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les d§
bulant de laublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I''EC ou de toute autre Publication d

ention ‘€st attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ

ention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent fair
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de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de
brevets.

L'IEC 60335-2-13 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette septieme édition annule et remplace la sixieme édition parue en 2009 et
I'Amendement 1:2016. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) alignement du texte sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;
b) conversion en texte normatif de certaines notes (Article 1, 5.2, 5.101, 7.12, 15.101, 22.35,

24

.1.5);
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c) exclusion des appareils alimentés par batteries (Article 1);

d) introduction d'un essai supplémentaire pour limiter I'échauffement des surfaces accessibles
extérieures, y compris le marquage des surfaces chaudes (Article 7, Article 11).

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
61/6381/FDIS 61/6431/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
about{ a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selpn les
Directjves ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC; "disponibles| sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développgs par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publi€ations.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiées sous le titre général Appareils
électrpdomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve sur le.site web de I'lEC.

La présente Partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec-la derniére édition de I'lEC 6(335-1
et ses|amendements, sauf si cette édition I'exclut. Dans’ce cas, la derniére édition qui nlexclut
pas lal présente Partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été établie sur la base de la sixiéme édition (2020)
de cefte norme.

NOTE L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

La prégsente Partie 2 compléte ou modifie\les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de|facon
a tranisformer cette publication en norme IEC: Exigences particuliéres pour les friteusgs, les
poéles a frire et appareils analogues:

Lorsqy'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Partig 2, ce
paragfaphe s'applique paour-autant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente porme
mentipnne "addition", Ymadification" ou "remplacement", le texte correspondant de la Partie 1
doit é{re adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéme-de numérotation suivant est utilisé:
— les|paragraphes, tableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

— al'pxception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Hartie 1,
les|nétés sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

- lesannexes qurl sont ajoutees sont designees AA, BB, elc.

NOTE 3 Les caracteres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:
— exigences: caractéres romains;
— modalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le
nom associé figurent également en gras.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprime,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

NOTE 4 L'attention des Comités nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les organismes
d'essai peuvent avoir besoin d'une période transitoire apres la publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC, ou d'une
publicajion amendée ou revisee, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour hdapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le com|té recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au niveau national au plus t6t 12 majis et au
plus tad 36 mois aprés la date de publication.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant cette Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses dispositions
était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant I'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Cette [information est donnée a I'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme internatjonale
et n'alpas pour objet de remplacer le texte normatif de la présente norme.

La pr¢sente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté confre les
dangdrs électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des apppreils,
lorsqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabficant.
Elle cpuvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la prptique
et elld tient compte de la fagon dont les phénoménes électromagnétigues peuvent affegter le
fonctipnnement sOr des appareils.

Cette norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences dev'IEC 60364, de fagon afrester
compatible avec les régles d'installation quand I'appareil est(raccordé au réseau d'alimentation.
Ceperndant, des regles nationales d'installation peuvent étre différentes.

Si un appareil relevant du domaine d'application de-la présente norme comporte également des
fonctipns couvertes par une autre Partie 2 de 4MEC 60335, la Partie 2 correspondante est
appliguée a chaque fonction séparément, dansda limite du raisonnable. Si cela est applicable,
on tiept compte de l'influence d'une fonction®sur les autres fonctions.

Lorsqu'une Partie 2 ne comporte pas_d'‘exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les risques
traitéq dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s'applique.

NOTE Cela signifie que les comités.d'études responsables pour les Parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'éfait pas
nécesshire de spécifier des exigencesyparticuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences générales.

Cette [norme est une norme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareil$ et a
préséance sur les normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE 2 Les publieations horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupées de
sécurit¢ couvrant-uf risque ne sont pas applicables parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsfjue les
exigendes générales et particulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Un appareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
aux pr ;IIL;;}JCO de-seeurité-detanorme—=st; =U|cqu';= estexaminéetsoumis—at—essais—=a paraTt
qu'il présente d'autres caractéristiques qui compromettent le niveau de sécurité visé par ces
exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonction de I'objectif
poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut étre estimé
conforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;

— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-13: Exigences particuliéres pour les friteuses,
les poéles a frire et appareils analogues

1 Domaine d'application

L'article de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

La prg¢sente partie de I'|EC 60335 traite de la sécurité des friteuses dont la,qoantité ¢'huile
maximale recommandée ne dépasse pas 51, ainsi que des poéles a frirey, Woks et autres
appareils électriques qui utilisent de I'huile pour la cuisson, qui sont destinés a un usage
domestique et analogue, et dont la tension assignée est inférieure ou €gale a 250 V.

Les appareils destinés a un usage domestique normal et analogue-et qui peuvent égalpment
étre utilisés par des usagers non avertis dans des magasins,/chez des artisans et dars des
fermeg, sont compris dans le domaine d'application de la“\pfésente norme. Toutefpis, si
I'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé par des professionnels pour la préparation d'aliments|a des
fins cpmmerciales, cet appareil n'est pas considéré conime étant destiné uniquemen{ a un
usage| domestique et analogue.

Dans |a mesure du possible, la présente norme traite des dangers courants que présentgnt les
appargils et auxquels sont exposés tous _less individus situés a l'intérieur et autdur de
I'habitation. Cependant, cette norme ne tient‘pas compte en général:
— dep personnes (y compris des enfants) dont:

¢ | les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou

¢ | le manque d'expérience.et de connaissance

leg empéchent d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;
— de|l'utilisation de I'appareil comme jouet par des enfants.
L'attention est attiré€ sur le fait que:
— polr les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de naviles ou

d'gvions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

— dans de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes
nationaux de la santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protectign des
travai . o

La présente norme ne s'applique pas

— aux friteuses a usage commercial (IEC 60335-2-37);
— aux sauteuses a usage commercial (IEC 60335-2-39);

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des conditions
particulieres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiere,
vapeur ou gaz);

— aux appareils alimentés par batteries.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=79d92e1d9a122cd156446f27fe2eea88

IEC 60335-2-13:2021 © IEC 2021 - 29 —

2 Reéférences normatives

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

Remplacement:

IEC 60320-1:2021, Connecteurs pour usages domestiques et usages généraux analogues —
Partie 1: Exigences générales

Addition:

IEC 6

D584-1, Couples thermoélectriques — Partie 1: Spécifications et tolérances en nj

de FEM

3 T

brmes et définitions

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

3.1 Définitions relatives aux caractéristiques physiques

3.1.9

Les fi

Remplacement:

foncti]mnement de l'appareil dans les conditions suivantes:
i

d'huilg¢ minimal marqué sur l'appareil.

Les p
point

I'huile

péles a frire sont remplies d'huile de friturg jusqu'a une hauteur de 10 mm au-dess

atiere

teuses sont mises en fonctionnement rempligsvd'huile de tournesol jusqu'au miveau

us du

le plus haut de la surface chaufféexel’ mises en fonctionnement jusqu'a ce ¢

est alors maintenue a 250 °C .45 °C ou a la température maximale admise

tempdrature de I'huile atteigne 250 °C ausvcentre de la surface chauffée. La températ}re de

thermostat si celle-ci est inférieure:™ Si l'appareil ne comporte pas de thermos
température est maintenue par établissement et coupure de l'alimentation.

Lesw

comm

3.6

3.6.1
surfa
surfa

bks sont remplis d'huile defriture jusqu'a une hauteur de 10 mm et mis en fonctionn
e cela est spécifié pour‘les poéles a frire.

éfinitions relatives aux parties d'un appareil

1
e fonctionnelle
e qui est/volontairement chauffée par une source de chaleur interne et qui do

chaude pourassurer la fonction prévue de l'appareil

Note 1 &

ue la

ar le
at, la

ement

t étre

4 Exigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

5 C

onditions générales d'essais

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

5.2 Addition:

Sil'essai du 15.101 doit étre réalisé, trois échantillons supplémentaires sont exigés.
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5.101 Les friteuses, dont les éléments chauffants ne font pas saillie dans le récipient d'huile
et qui ne comportent pas un marquage du niveau d'huile minimal, peuvent également étre
utilisées comme des poéles a frire. Elles sont soumises a I'essai comme des friteuses ou
comme des poéles a frire, selon le cas le plus défavorable.

6 Classification

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

7 Marquage et instructions

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

7.1 Addition:

Si ded appareils possédent des surfaces accessibles extérieures, pourle€squelles des limites
d'échquffement sont spécifiées dans le Tableau 101 et pour lesquellés,tes dispositions| de la
note de bas de tableau "b" du Tableau 101 s'appliquent, I'appareil doitporter un marquage sur
lequell est apposé le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) ouqui  comporte en substance
I'indication suivante:

ATTENTION: Surfaces chaudes.

Le niyeau d'huile maximal doit étre marqué sur les. friteuses. Celles-ci doivent égalpment
comporter un marquage du niveau d'huile minimal;ysauf si elles peuvent étre utilisées comme
des poéles a frire.

Les appareils destinés a étre immergés -partiellement dans I'eau pour le nettoyage dpivent
porterjun marquage, qui indique le nivea@’ maximal d'immersion et qui comporte en subgtance
I'indication suivante:

Ne pas immerger au-dessus de ce niveau.

7.6 Addition:

i’E E?gg;ﬂlg)l]EC 60417-5041 attention: surface chaude

7.12 (Addition:

Si le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) est marqué sur l'appareil, sa signification doit étre
expliquée.

Les instructions pour les appareils qui sont équipés d'un socle de connecteur, et qui sont
destinés a étre partiellement ou complétement immergés dans I'eau pour le nettoyage, doivent
indiquer que la prise mobile de connecteur doit étre débranchée avant de nettoyer I'appareil et
que le socle de connecteur doit étre séché avant une nouvelle utilisation de I'appareil.

Les instructions pour les friteuses mobiles et les autres appareils qui ne sont pas destinés a
étre immergés dans l'eau pour le nettoyage doivent indiquer que l'appareil ne doit pas étre
immergé (instruction non nécessaire pour les poéles a frire mobiles).
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instructions doivent comporter en substance les indications suivantes:

MISE EN GARDE: Garder I'appareil hors de portée des jeunes enfants, particulierement

pendant l'utilisation et le refroidissement.

Les instructions pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés avec une prise mobile de connecteur
qui comportent un thermostat doivent préciser que seule la prise mobile adéquate doit étre
utilisée.

Les instructions doivent comporter des informations concernant la fagcon de nettoyer les
surfaces qui sont en contact avec les aliments ou I'huile.

Les injstructions doivent indiquer que I'appareil n'est pas destiné a étre mis en fonctionn
au mgyen d'une minuterie externe ou d'un systéme de commande a distance sépare:

Les injstructions doivent comporter en substance les indications suivantes:

bment

e Cdt appareil est destiné a étre utilisé dans des applications domestigques et analogues|telles

que:
— | les coins cuisines réservés au personnel des magasins, bureaux et

— | les fermes;

— | celles utilisées par les clients dans les hétels,~leés motels et autres environne

— | les environnements de type chambres d'hbtes.

Si le

décrit|ci-dessus, cette restriction doit étre claifement indiquée dans les instructions.

7.14

La hapteur du triangle dans le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) doit étre d'au moins 9

7.15

I'app
d'un

d'une [porte. li(ne*doit pas étre apposé sur une surface fonctionnelle.

8 Protection contre I'accés aux parties actives

Le m}rquage spécifié jpour les surfaces accessibles extérieures doit étre visible Iq

environnements professionnels;

résidentiels;

fabricant souhaite limiter I'utilisation de 'appareil a un domaine plus restreint que

Addition:

Addition:

a
i

eil est mis en.fonctionnement comme en usage normal, y compris lors de I'actionn
terrupteur; du réglage d'un dispositif de commande ou de I'ouverture d'un couver

autres

ments

celui

mm.

rsque
bment
Cle ou

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

9 Démarrage des appareils a moteur

L'arti

cle de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

10 Puissance et courant

L'arti

cle de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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11 Echauffements

L'artic

11.2

le de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

Modification:

Les appareils mobiles sont placés a distance des parois du coin d'essali.

11.3

Lorsq
le cal
acces
de 4 N
la suri

Le ca
dispos
peut €

L'éch4
sur de

11.7

Les af
11.8

La ten
de la
10 mn
l'intér
cycle

Les é
a déb

Lorsq
broch

Addition:

bre d'essai de la Figure 101 est utilisé pour mesurer les échauffements des\su
Kibles extérieures spécifiées dans le Tableau 101. Le calibre est appliqué avécying

+ 1 N sur la surface de maniére a établir le meilleur contact possible entre lle cal
ace. Le mesurage est réalisé apres une durée de contact de 30 s.

ibre peut étre maintenu en place a l'aide d'une pince de laboratoire sur statif o
itif analogue. Tout instrument de mesure qui produit les mémesirésultats que le d
tre utilisé.

uffement de I'huile dans les friteuses est déterminé au’noyen de thermocoupleq
s disques en cuivre ou en laiton de diametre 15 mm et'd'épaisseur 1 mm.

Remplacement:

bpareils sont mis en fonctionnement jusqu'al'établissement des conditions de régi
Addition:

npérature de I'huile des friteuses_etappareils analogues est mesurée a au moins 1
baroi du récipient et 10 mm ausdessus du fond. Toutefois, la température est mes

eur de la cuve. La tempéfature ne doit pas dépasser 225 °C, sauf pendant le p
e fonctionnement du thermostat, ou une température de 243 °C est admise.

Chauffements des parties des friteuses susceptibles d'étre en contact avec de I'hu
brdé ne doivent pas dépasser 275 K.

i'une prise/mobile de connecteur comporte un thermostat, la limite d'échauffeme
bs du socle de connecteur ne s'applique pas.

nCces,
rfaces
force
bre et

/ d'un
alibre

fixés

0 mm
irée a

1 au-dessus du point le plus~haut des éléments chauffants si ceux-ci sont sifués a

remier

le qui

ht des

Lorsq
I'appa

e \'appareil a refroidi jusqu'a la température de la piéce, I'essai est répété en alim

bntant

refta fa puissance assSignes.

Pendant cet essai, I'échauffement des surfaces ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs spécifiées
dans le Tableau 101.
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Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces extérieures spécifiées
en conditions de fonctionnement normal

Surface Echauffement des surfaces accessibles extérieures * ®
K
Métal nu 42
Métal recouvert © 49
Verre et céramique 56
Plastique et revétement plastique > 0,4 mm 9 © 62

NOTE| Les limites d'echauffement des boutons, manettes, claviers, paves numeriques et parties analogugs sont
spécifiges dans le Tableau 3.

a8 Le§ échauffements ne sont pas mesurés sur:
—| les couvercles;
— | les surfaces fonctionnelles;
— | les récipients qui contiennent de I'huile ou de la matiére grasse et qui devienneht ¢hauds par condiction;
— | les surfaces situées a moins de 25 mm du bord du couvercle;
—| les surfaces situées a moins de 25 mm des ouvertures de ventilation;
—| les surfaces situées a moins de 25 mm du bord du récipient;

—| la face inférieure des appareils destinés a étre utilisés sur un plah.de travail lorsque ces surfacds sont
inaccessibles a un calibre de 75 mm de diametre et a extrémité hémisphérique, avec unel force
d'application inférieure ou égale a 1 N.

b Lofsque les valeurs exigées ne sont pas respectées, I'échauffementthaximal ne doit pas dépasser le double des vileurs
inajquées.
¢ Un|métal est considéré comme recouvert lorsqu'un revétement en émail d'une épaisseur minimale de 90|um ou
qulun revétement non constitué majoritairement de plastique est utilisé.

4 La|limite d'échauffement du plastique s'appliquexégalement aux matiéres plastiques dont I'épaisseuf de la
finltion métallique est inférieure a 0,1 mm.

€ Lofsque l'épaisseur du revétement plastique.ne dépasse pas 0,4 mm, les limites d'échauffement dul métal
reqouvert s'appliquent pour le métal seus-jacent ou les limites d'échauffement du matériau en vefre ou
céfamique s'appliquent pour le matériati.en verre ou céramique sous-jacent.

12 Charge des batteries ‘a ions métalliques

L'article de la Partie 1_n'est pas applicable.

13 Cpurant'de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article‘de la Partie 1 est applicable.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Résistance a I'humidité
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.

15.101 Les appareils destinés a étre partiellement ou complétement immergés dans I'eau pour
le nettoyage doivent avoir une protection suffisante contre les effets de I'immersion.
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La conformité est vérifiée par les essais suivants, qui sont effectués sur trois appareils
supplémentaires.

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de fonctionnement normal a
1,15 fois la puissance assignée jusqu'au premier déclenchement du thermostat. Les
appareils sans thermostat sont mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a I'établissement des conditions
de régime. Les appareils sont déconnectés de [l'alimentation, toutes les prises mobiles de
connecteurs étant enlevées. Ills sont ensuite completement immergés dans de I'eau contenant
environ 1 % de NaCl a une température comprise entre 10 °C et 25 °C, a moins qu'ils ne portent
l'indication du niveau maximal d'immersion, auquel cas ils sont immergés jusqu'a 50 mm
au-dessus de ce niveau.

Apres
que I'
d'’hum

Cet e
a l'ess

L'app
et l'e
réduc
I'Artic

Les dd
norm
sont
et sou

L'exar
réduc
I'Artic

16 C

L'artic

17 P

L'artic

1 h, les appareils sont retirés de la solution saline. lls sont ensuite séchés, en s\as
solation autour des broches des socles de connecteur ne comporte plus alicune
idité, puis soumis a l'essai de courant de fuite du 16.2.

sai est effectué quatre fois supplémentaires, aprés quoi les appareils|doivent sat
ai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3, selon la tension spécifiée dans/e_Tableau 4.

reil dont le courant de fuite est le plus élevé aprés la cinquieéme immersion est dé
amen ne doit révéler aucune trace de liquide sur I'isolation jsusceptible d'entraing

e 29.

surant
trace

jsfaire

monté
Br une

ion des distances dans l'air et des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifljées a

buX autres appareils sont mis en fonctionnementdans les conditions de fonctionn

connectés de I'alimentation et a nouveau immergés pendant 1 h. lls sont ensuite

e 29.

purant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

le de la Partie 1 est-applicable.

Fotection_contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits asso

le de la~Partie 1 est applicable.

ment

I pendant 240 h a 1,15 fois la puissance assignée. Aprés cette période, les appareils

2chés

mis a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16:3, 'selon la tension spécifiée dans le Tablgau 4.

nen ne doit révéler aucune trace dé>liquide sur l'isolation susceptible d'entraingr une
ion des distances dans l'air et des’lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifljées a

18 E

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L'artic

19.1

le de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

Addition:

Les friteuses qui comportent un coupe-circuit thermique a capillaire sont également soumises
a l'essai du 19.101.
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